
SECOND AMENDMENTTOWORK ORDER NO. 1

Additional Construction Services for the
lW13 Feeder Hardeninq

SECOND AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO.1 fo r Sy ste m H a rd e n i n g
and Reliability lmprovements ("Amendment" hereafter) is made
on the_day of 2020, between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a
Florida municipal corporation located at 7 Norlh Dixie Highway, Lake Worth, Florida 33460
("City") and The L, E. Mvers Co., a Florida corporation ("Contractor").

1.0 ProjectDeseriotion:

The City desires the Contractor to provide all goods, services, materials and equipment identified
herein related to the System Hardening and Reliability lmprovements project generally described
as: lhase 1 - lWl3 Hardeninq (the "Projecf'). The Project is more specifically described in the
proposal prepared by The L,E. Myers Co., and is incorporated herein by reference.

2.0 Scope

Under this Amendment, the Contractor will provide the City of Lake Worth with additional
construction services for the Project as specified in the Contactor's Change Order
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit"1".

3.0 Schedule and Liquidated Damaoes

Substantialcompletion of allservices and work underthis Amendment shall be within {calendar
days from the Effective Date of this Amendment. Final completion of all services and work (and
all punchJist items (if any)) under this Amendment shall be within !!! calendar days from the
Effective Date of this Amendment. The Effective Date of this Amendment is the date following the
parties' execution of this Amendment and the City's delivery of a Notice to Proceed to the
Contractor via e-mail, facsimile or other form of delivery as documented by the City, Substantial
completion occurs when the services and work has progressed to the point where, in the opinion
of the City, the work is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents and this
Amendment, so that the Project can be utilized for the purposes for which it is intended. Final
completion occurs when all services and work (including punch-list items) has been completed
and the project becomes fully operational and accepted by the City.

Liquidated Damages. The City and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence under
this Amendment and the Contract Documents, and that the City will suffer financial loss if
the services and work described in this Amendment and the Contract Documents are not
completed within the times specified in this Amendment. The City and Contractor
recognize, agree and acknowledge that it would be impractical and extremely difficult to
ascertain and fix the actual damages that the Gity would suffer in the event Contractor
neglects, refuses, or othenrise fails to complete the services and work within the flme
specified. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the City and Contractor agree
that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the City
1 dollar ($t .OOl for each day that expires after the time specified in this Amendment.

Page 1 of 5



4.0 Compensation

This Amendment is issued for a not to exceed amount of $ 81 .629.1 6 . The aftached Change Order
identifies all costs and expenses included in the lump sum, not to exceed amount.

The following Direct Purchases are to be made under this AmEndment by the City:

5.0

6.0

Proiect Manacer

The Project Manager for the Gontractor is Ravmond Richards , phone: 40746&4663; email:
RRichards@mvorouo.com; and, the Project Managerforthe City is Jean St. Simon, phone: !Q1|.
58&1699; email: istsimon@lakeworth.orq .

Prooress ileetinos

The Contractor shall schedule pedodic progress review meetings with the City Project Manager as
necessary but every 30 days as a minimum.

7.0 Gontractoy'sReoresentations

ln order to induce the City to enter into this Amendment, the Contractor makes the following
representations:
7.1 Contractor has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents
including this Amendment, work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that
in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or fumishing of the work.

7.2 Contractor has obtained at his/her own expense and carefully studied, or assumes
responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying, soil investigations, explorations, and test reports
wttich pertain to the subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the site or othenrvise may affect the
cost, progress, performance or fumishing of lhe work as Contractor considers nec€ssary for the
performance or furnishing of the work at the stated Amendment price within the Amendment stated
time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including
specifically the provisions of the RFP; and no additional examinaiions, investigations, explorations,
tests, reporls, studies or similar information or data are or is deemed necessary by Contnactor for
such purposes.

7 .3 Contractor has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the
Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities al or contiguous to the site and
assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional
examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data in
respect of said Underground Facilities are or is deemed necessary by the Contractor in order to
perform and fumish the work under this Amendment pdce, within the Amendment time and in
accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

7.4 Contractor has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigalions,
explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

7.5 Contractor has given the City's Contract Administrator wriften notice of all conflicts, enors or
disoepancies that he or she has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution
thereof by City or its designee is acceptable to the Contractor.

Page 2 of 5



8.0 Warrantv

Warranty. The Contractor warrants and guarantees to the City that all services and work provided
underthis Amendment will be in accordance with this Amendment and the other Contract Documents.
The Contractor warrants that (a) all materials and parts supplied under this Amendment shall be free
from defects for one (1) yearfrom the {inal completion of all wok (unless a longer manufacturer
wananty applies); (b) all services and work performed under this Amendment will be free from defects
for one ( 1) year from the final completion of all work and the project shall be fully operational without
unreasonable downtime or failures; and (c) that the services and work will conform to the
requirements of the Contract Documents. lf, at any time prior to the expiration of the one (l) year
warranty period, the City discovers any failure or breach of the Contractofs warranties or the
Contractor discovers any failure or breach of the Contraclor's warranlies, the Contractor will, upon
written notice from City or of its own accord, at the Contractols sole cost and expense, promptly
correct such failure or breach (which corrective action must include, without limitation, any necessary
removal, disassembly, reinstallation, repair, replacement, reassembly, retesting, and/or re-inspection
of any part or portion of the work and any other property damaged or affected by such failure, breach,
or corrective action). The Contractorwill remedy any such failure or breach so, to the extent possible,
to avoid unnecessary disruptions to the operations of City or its systems. ln the event the Contractor
fails to initiate and diligently pursue corrective action within five (5) days of the Contracto/s receipt of
the City's notice or the Contractor's discovery of the same, the City may undertake such corrective
action at the Contractods expense.

7.0 Authorization

This Second Amendment to Work Order No. 1 is pursuant to the System Hardening and
Reliability lmprovements Contract for between the City of Lake Worth and the Contractor, dated
Mav 1 5. 2018 ("Contract" hereafter). lf there are any conflicts between the terms and conditions
of this Amendment and the Contracl, the terms and conditions of the Contract shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 3 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have made and executed this Second Amendment
to Work Order No. I as of the day and year set forth above.

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

By;
Deborah M. Andrea, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

By:

Pam Triolo, Mayor

APPROVED FORFINANCIAL
SUFFICIENCY

By:

By:
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attomey

CONTRACTOR:

[Corporate Seal]

STATE OF
COUNTYOF

hown_-tg-ne
identification.

or who has produced the following

Norary Public

Notary Public stste of Florida

Elizabeth Sue Griffiths
My commrssron GG 183855
Expitss 02t0712022

My commission

Bruce T. Miller, Financial Services Director

The L.E. Myers Co.,

By:

Print Name:

Title: Dr srn ir

auv or N\{,rr4.zozo,
(title), of The

ofFlorida, is personallv

as

J

##

Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT "1"
Contractors Chanoe Order

Page 5 of 5



C;tq r{
l-aXeWorth
Beach
FLORIDA* ELECTRIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

19OO 2ND AVENUE NORTH
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461

CHANGE ORDER

Project Number: SH1802 Contractor: The L.E. Mvers Co.

Project Name: Phase 1 - 1W13 Svstem Hardeninq

Change Order Number: !
Change Order Effective Date: _ Contractor Phone: 407-466-4663

Ghange Order Type: tump Sum Existing Purchase Order Number: fi2}94

Description of Chanqe:

Additionalwork to complete Phase 1 - 1w13 system Hardening - Remove topped
WoodlConcrete Poles with no additionalcommunication facilities and installanimalguard wrap
on allwood utility poles. See attached Change Order Log

lakeworthbeachf l.gov



Item
No. Description

aty Unlt Unlt Prlee lncreass ln Gontract Price

1

Change Order ll4- Remove topped Wood/Concrete
Poles with no additional communicatlon facllities and
install anlmal guard wrap on all wood utility poles. 1 LS $81,629.61

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

s

10

Total Arnount: $ 81,629.61



Price of Original Contract: $1.585.278.42 (authorized bv Commission on 412119 Aqenda ltem (#
13.E.1 )

Current Price of Contract (including Change Orders): $1.710.790.58

Price of Current Change Order: $ 81.629.61

New Contract Price: $1.792.420.19

Basis of Price Change: _ Unit Price _ Time & Material X Lump Sum

Contract Time Change:

_No Change -[_Extended Decreased by 35 work days

The CONTRACTOR and the OWNER agree that this CHANGE ORDER represents the
complete agreement of the parties wrfh respect to these mafters as of the date of this CHANGE
ORDER. By approving this Change Order, the CONTRACTOR releases any and all claims that
it may have against the OWNER under the subject contract including, but not limited to ctaims
for equitable adjustments, which occuned or accrued prior to the effective date of this CHANGE
ORDER.

This Change Order may be executed in counterparts and is not effective unttl approved by
either the City Manager or City Commission (as designated on the last page of this Change
Qrder).

Reviewed and Accepted by:
(Gontractor Name)

Contractor Representative (Signature) Title Date

Approved by:
Director Date



The L.E, Myers Co.
24925 State Road 46
Sonento, FL 32776

407466-4663 Phone

Raynond Richards
District Manager

Equal Opportunity Employer

Dear Paul,

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to for the below referenced project. We believe we can be
successful once again and while continuing to be your service provider for distribution on your system.

Scope of Work:

L Animal Guard Pole Wrap - CLWB is requesting to have L.E. Myers install animal guards on each of lhe
wood poles installed as partof the 1W13 PH 1 project. The work involves installing a plastic wrap on
approximately 69 wood poles in a minimum of (2) locations most will require (3), one at the base of the
pole approximately 6"-12" above finish ground, the second wrap will be installed approximately 6-7 ft.
above finish grade and the third will be installed slightly above the communication space either above
or below the Neutral as space permits, We have attached some pictures of poles that were recently
wrapped along the rear of French Ave. CLWB will provide all materials.

2. Removal of topped Wood/Concrete Poles (no comm.) - as part of the 1W13 project, LEM has installed
numerous concrete & wood poles, there are several concrete & wood poles in which no additional
franchise utilities are attached, CLWB is requesting to have LEM remove the poles in which no
additional franchise utilities are attached. Below is a summary of counts by location,

a) Lake Worth Road (North)- approx. 12 wood poles & approx, 2-3 concrete poles.
b) Lake Worth Road (South)- approx. 2-3 wood poles & approx. 6 concrete poles.

c) Lake Osbourne Dr, 1 guy pole on corner of Akron,

Clarifications:

1,) All Material will be available prior to the start of work.
2,) Estimate does not include down time, any lost timed incuned will be billed with T&E rates
3.) All poles will be disposed of at Lake Worth Facilities,



Animal Guard & Pole llinq Pricino Summarv:

Labor $39,315.35
Equipmenl $22,514,26
Subs $19,800,00

Total Lump Sum Price Of - $81,629.61

Pricinq includes:

'10)Totaldays;

o (4) four days, animal wrap installation,

o (3) three days, wood pole removal.

o (3) three days, concrete pole removal.

(1) one (4)four-man crew, wofilng {5) five days per week, M-F. (10} ten hours per day

Equipment;

o Pick-up

o 55'bucket
o Line truck

o Pole trailer
o Air compressor x2
o Dump trailer

MOT, Lane closures, 10 days.

a

I

a

a

We hope this meets with your approval. lf you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact
Raymond Richards @ 407466-4663.

Sincerely,

The L, E, Myers Co.

Raymond Richards

District Manager

2


